
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 444229 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 30 May 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Economic Development Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 9 June 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1XB 

 
To the members of the Economic Development Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
C.F. Barnard (Chairman) 
V.J. Leighton (Vice-Chairman) 
A. Brar 
 

S. Buttar 
T. Fidler 
A.C. Harman 
 

H. Harvey 
T. Lagden 
L. E. Nichols 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, S.M. Doran, O. Rybinski and B.B. Spoor 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of interests 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 

 

6.   Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

9 - 18 

 The committee are asked to 
 

1) Agree that an Investment Plan is developed 
2) Agree to set up a Shared Prosperity Fund Task Group and 

agree the draft terms of reference 
3) Recommend that a final report on the Investment Plan is 

submitted to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee for 
decision on 11 July 2022. 

 

 

7.   Corporate Recovery Plan 
 

19 - 24 

 To receive an update in relation to the Corporate Recovery Plan with 
reference to Economic Development. 
 

 

8.   Additional Restrictions Grant Allocations 
 

25 - 28 

 To receive an update in relation to the allocation of Additional  



 

Restrictions Grant funding to businesses within the borough. 
 

9.   Surrey Delivery Board (Economic Development Update) - Verbal 
Update 
 

 

 To receive a verbal updated on the Surrey Delivery Board. 
 

 

10.   Forward Plan 
 

29 - 32 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

11.   Urgent business 
 

 

 To consider any business deemed as urgent by the chair. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Committee 
22 March 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor C.F. Barnard (Chairman) 
Councillor V.J. Leighton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

A. Brar 

S. Buttar 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

T. Fidler 

A.C. Harman 

H. Harvey 

 

L. E. Nichols 

 

 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

12/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were agreed. 
 

13/22   Disclosures of interests  
 

Agenda item 8 – Additional Restrictions Grant Monitoring 
 
Councillor Harvey declared that her business had applied for a grant. 
 

14/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

15/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

16/22   Capital Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021)  
 

There were no capital projects for this committee to consider. 
 

17/22   Revenue Monitoring Report Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021)  
 

The Committee requested that future reports identified where posts were 
being funded through grants. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Economic Development Committee, 22 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee noted the draft forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at 31 
December 2021 and the aggregate variances by cost centre as reported in 
Appendix C5. 
 

18/22   Additional Restrictions Grant Monitoring  
 

The Additional Restrictions Grants (ARG) were due to end on 31 March 2022, 
with any awarded grants needing to be paid to recipients by this time.  
Officers were confident that there would be very little ARG funding remaining 
at the deadline due to the number of businesses applying for grants. 
 
Businesses had been provided with a comprehensive range of support 
including training, improvements to shopfronts and equipment.  Grants aimed 
to ensure that businesses were able to develop their offerings and be in a 
position to recover strongly now that Covid-19 related restrictions were being 
relaxed.  Small businesses had been the primary recipients of grant funding, 
although some larger businesses had also benefited. 
 
Details about a Shared Prosperity Fund were expected to be made available 
by the government later in the year. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers involved in ensuring that grants reached 
the borough’s businesses. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

19/22   Monitoring of Economic Development of Corporate Recovery 
Plan  
 

The economic development section of the Corporate Recovery Plan (CRP) 
was presented, along with an overview of each section of the plan.  Various 
lessons that had been learned from the ARG process were being applied to 
the CRP. 
 
The Staines Business Improvement District ballot was due to close at the end 
of March 2022.  It was hoped that this would garner the support of local 
businesses due to the additional resources that it attracted. 
 
The proposed popup shop was discussed.  There was limited vacant space in 
the Elmsleigh Centre.  There were also various considerations for landlords 
which limited their interest in supporting a popup shop in particular energy 
usage and the accrual of business rates whilst a premises was occupied. 
 
It was hoped that some business operators would be welcomed to a future 
Economic Development Committee. 
 
An update on the Spelthorne Business Hub and associated incubator would 
be considered at a future meeting. 

Page 6



 
Economic Development Committee, 22 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

20/22   Forward Plan  
 

The forward plan was noted. 
 

21/22   Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Economic Development Committee  

  

9 June 2022  

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report sets out the detail of the governments Shared Prosperity Fund, the 
money that has been allocated to Spelthorne (£1m) and the suggested priority 
areas that the government have set out. Within that broad envelope, as a 
council we have the ability to decide the areas of focus which works for us, 
our communities and our businesses. We will need to consult with 
stakeholders and our MP before the Investment Plan is submitted on 1 
August 2022.  

Title Shared Prosperity Fund  

Purpose of the report For decision  

Report Author Heather Morgan, Group Head Regeneration and Growth  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Community 

Recovery 

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Agree that an Investment Plan is developed  

 Agree to set up a Shared Prosperity Fund Task Group and 
agree the draft terms of reference (Appendix 2) 

 Recommend that a final report on the Investment Plan is 
submitted to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
for decision on 11 July 2022  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The government has allocated Spelthorne £1m over three years 
from the Shared Prosperity Fund.  

In light of the sum involved and the flexibility Councils have to 
decide on where and how the money is spent, it is recommended 
that a Task Group is set up to consider the areas of focus for the 
Investment Plan.  

As the investment Plan has to be submitted to government by 1 
August 2022, the final draft Investment Plan will need to go to the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee for councillors make 
the final decision on what is included in the submission 
document.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

1.2 In light of the level of grant (£1m) and the flexibility which councils have to 
decide what they focus on, it is being recommended that a task group is set 
up to enable a small group of councillors to help guide officers on the priority 
areas for investment. 

1.3 Due to the tight deadline for submission (1 August), it will be necessary for the 
final report to be considered by the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee, and this committee is being asked to agree that approach.   

2. Key issues 

2.1 The government has pledged to spend £2.6bn between now and 2025 on 
Levelling Up through the Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF), with £1.5bn of that 
funding being delivered in 2024. This is not a fund which is bid for- each 
council has been given a ‘conditional allocation’ – ours is £1m this sum  is the 
lowest allocation made to any district or borough council. All Surrey district 
and boroughs were allocated £1m, which reflects the regional prioritisation of 
the Levelling Up agenda). We need to develop a local Investment Plan for 
government sign off, in order to access that allocation. The government will 
publish the funds ‘expected outcomes’ in spring (not yet received), along with 
guidance on how to select outcomes and will give the ability to choose from a 
list of interventions.  

2.2 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) have 
stressed that there will 
[...]
ent District (BID), A2D, Brooklands College, arts and cultural hub 
team – Royal Holloway and Shepperton Studios).      

Page 10



 
 

2.6 Guidance has also been provided setting out the Government’s expectations 
around how councils need to engage with our communities, businesses and 
any local partnerships that might already exist. Where local partnerships do 
not exist, we can use other existing avenues. All councils will be expected to 
engage with their local MP (ours is Kwasi Kwarteng MP Secretary of State for 
Business) and to demonstrate this engagement when we submit our 
Investment Plan.    

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Clearly as a council we will want to submit an Investment Plan in order to 
ensure we can access the £1m fund that the government has allocated to us. 
We could decide not to submit a plan, but this would mean passing up funding 
to help us to deliver prosperity to the borough and benefits for our residents. It 
is therefore recommended that this committee agree that an Investment Plan 
is developed.  

3.2 Details on a suggested task group to drive the development of this Investment 
Plan forwards is set out in section 6 below (Governance – task group).   

3.3 Subject to the agreement of this committee, a report will have to be submitted 
to Corporate Policy and Resources on 11 July setting out recommendations 
for areas to be included in the Investment Plan. This is necessary as the next 
Economic Development Committee is not due to meet until the end of 
September, well after the submission date of 1 August. The aim would be for 
this Committees chair or vice chair to contribute at the beginning of the item 
when it is considered at Corporate Policy and Resources, alongside the chair 
of the Task Group (section 6 below) if this is a different councillor.  

4. Financial implications 

4.1 The Government has allocated £1m to Spelthorne (the lowest level allocation) 
to be spent between 2022 and 2025. The monies will be paid
[...]
cluded in the Investment 
Plan, we may need to go through a procurement process if for example we 
decide to work with external providers to deliver certain interventions. This will 
need to follow the appropriate procurement route. Similarly, if we decide to 
submit a bid with a number of other councils or organisations/partners this 
may well require a memorandum of understanding as a minimum to ensure 
clear lines of responsibility and delivery.  

Governance – task group 

6.2 Bearing in mind the level of funding which will be received (£1m over three 
years) officers will need a steer from councillors on which priority areas the 
council should be considering for inclusion in the Investment Plan.   

6.3 Appendix 1 sets out the three priority areas and these sit across a number of 
committees – economic development, environment and sustainability, 
neighbourhood, community wellbeing and corporate policy and resources. 
The report is coming to this committee as the most logical place for the 
levelling up agenda and regeneration to ‘sit’. However, it is recognised that, 
depending on the priority areas which are chosen, there is likely to be a need 
for cross committee working to ensure that all views are represented. 

6.4 It is therefore being recommended that a Shared Prosperity Fund Task Group 
is set up to give officers a clear steer. Appendix 2 sets out a draft Terms of 
Reference for consideration. There is no requirement under the Constitution 
for the membership of the task group to be drawn from one single committee, 
and it is suggested that membership is drawn from across the committees 
referred to in para 6.3 above. The chairs and vice chairs of those committees 
have already been approached separately by officers to make them aware of 
this opportunity. They have been asked to advise the chair and vice chair of 
this committee in advance of this meeting if they wish to nominate one 
committee member to sit on this task group. Whilst the final decision on the 
membership of this group rests with the chair and vice of Economic 
Development, it is anticipated that this will draw in expertise from several 
committees. 

6.5 In addition to the task group, a verbal update will be given to the relevant 
committees (where timings allow) before the report is submitted to Corporate 
Policy and Resources on 11 July for a final decision.  

7. Other considerations 

Stakeholder engagement 

Page 13



 
 

7.1 As set out in paras 2.5 and 2.6 above, councils need to engage with the wider 
business, voluntary and community sectors on what areas should be 
prioritised and their thoughts on options which might be included in the 
Investment Plan.    

7.2 We do not have a ready-made Local Partnership which we can engage with. 
Due to the tight timeframe for submission of the Investment Plan, it is 
proposed that we maximise the links that are already in place (for example - 
the Spelthorne Business Forum, Staines BID, voluntary groups, health and 
wellbeing groups, community safety partnerships and cultural/arts 
organisations). Once we have a clear direction on the priority areas and the 
suggested interventions that we as a Council want to focus on, we will 
undertake surveys or engage directly with these groups to obtain their views.  

8. Equality and Diversity 

8.1 The aim of the Shared Prosperity Fund is to assist with the government’s 
Levelling Up agenda on a macro/national level. However, the principle can be 
equally applied at the micro/borough level - improving the quality of our 
environment, supporting local business and focusing on employment and 
skills to help people into work.  

8.2 Equality and Diversity will be considered as part and parcel of the decision-
making process on which elements will be included within the Investment 
Plan.  

9. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

9.1 Depending on the priorities that the council take forward, there will be clear 
opportunities to include sustainability and climate change. For example, we 
could look to improve local green space (with communities), improve 
neighbourhoods, or provide targeted support for businesses in terms of 
energy efficiency and reducing carbon.  

10. Timetable for implementation 

10.1 The Investment Plan needs to be submitted to the DLUHC by 1 August 2022. 
They will then consider the Plan and sign off. It is expected that Plans will be 
signed off in the autumn, with the monies being distributed in October 2022.  

10.2 It is recommended that this committee agree that a report is submitted to 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 11 July for them to decide 
which areas the council is looking to include in its Investment Plan.  

11. Contact 

11.1 Heather Morgan, Group Head Regeneration and Growth  
h.morgan@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix 1 – DLUHC - Three investment priorities   
Appendix 2 – draft terms of reference for Shared Prosperity Fund Task Group  

Page 14

mailto:h.morgan@spelthorne.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

GOVERNMENT SUGGESTED AREAS OF FOCUS FOR SPEND 
 

Communities and place (govt suggestions) 

 community infrastructure and local green space, and community-led projects 

 targeted improvements to the built environment and innovative approaches to 
crime prevention 

 visual improvements to town centres and high streets, cultural/visitor 
economy interventions, litter, waste and graffiti reduction, projects to fight 
antisocial behaviour, and capital funding to improve neighbourhoods or 
community projects and initiatives 

 So very similar to Bring Back the High Street/Better Neighbourhoods. Could 
involve culture and art 

 Community Wellbeing and Neighbourhood Services focus  
 
Local businesses (govt suggestions) 

 support for starting businesses to visible improvements to local retail, 
hospitality and leisure sector facilities 

 networking and collaboration, to share knowledge, expertise and resources,
[...]
ects and initiatives included within the Investment Plan. 

The Task Group will be responsible for: 

 Recommending to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee the Task Groups preferred 

options for inclusion in the Investment Plan. 

 Monitoring the delivery of individual projects and initiatives once the Investment Plan has 

been signed off by government. This will involve ensuring initiatives meet the desired 

Page 17



APPENDIX 2 

Date – 12 May 2022 

 

outcomes, and budgets are spent on projects in a timely manner to ensure unspent monies 

do not need to be returned to government.   

 Reporting to the Economic Development Committee after completion of each project. 

 

5. Output 

Delivery of a draft Investment Plan for consideration by Corporate Policy and Resource Committee on 

11 July 29022 

Monitoring reports on delivery 

 

Page 18



 

 
 

Economic Development Committee  

 

9th June 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to provide an update in relation to the recovery plan with 
reference to economic development.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 This report needs to be read in the wider context of the economic situation 
more broadly as the UK emerges from the COVID pandemic and from 
survival mode to thrive mode. The legacy of Brexit is also continuing to affect 
the economic situation.  

2.2 Our proximity to Heathrow means that as a borough we are closely affected 
by changes in the aviation sector. Post pandemic, the aviation business is 
picking up fairly rapidly and passenger numbers have recovered well. One of 
the challenges facing Heathrow is on the employment front as they are now 
encountering difficulties in filling some types of posts. This is reflected in a 
general tightness in the labour market, which will benefit those with the right 
skills, but does leave business with the challenge to securing the right labour 
force. This is an issue that we as a Council are looking to address through the 
delivery of the
[...]
osal 

3.1 Not applicable 

Page 22



 
 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 Not applicable 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 The recovery plan seeks to mitigate the impact of the pandemic on the local 
economy from businesses to the access to jobs; the actions contained within 
the plan if delivered will reduce financial hardships and a loss of business to 
the local economy. 

6. Legal considerations 

6.1 There are no legal implications as the are no legal requirements to carry out a 
recovery plan.. 

7. Other considerations 

7.1 There are none. 

8. Equality and Diversity 

8.1 The impact on equality and diversity issues is considered at every action 

9. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

9.1 Use of the ARG funding has potential to have a positive impact on the 
environment through new equipment which is greener and less polluting. 

10. Timetable for implementation 

10.1 In accordance with the Corporate Recovery Plan. 

11. Contact 

11.1 Tracey Carter t.carter@spelthorne.gov.uk  

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: There are none. 

Page 23

mailto:t.carter@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Economic Development Committee  

 

9th June 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to provide an update in relation to the allocation of ARG 
funding to businesses within the borough 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a final written update with regards to 
the utilisation of the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) as included within the 
Economic Development Forward Plan. 

2.2 The ARG was a fund allocated by the Government to all local authorities 
based upon its population size in order to provide financial assistance for 
business who were severely affected by the impact of COVID-19.  The 
government sometimes referred to this as a ‘Discretionary Grant’ as each 
local authority could decide how to allocate the funding based on its local 
understanding of its economy.   

2.3 Grants totalling £3,081,799 were allocated to Spelthorne over a 2-year period, 
most of which was allocated by bank transfers into business accounts. The 
Economic Development Committee set up an ARG Task Group in the 
summer of 2021 to help oversee and direct the allocation of the ARG grants 
which proved to be key to the successful distribution of the remaining funds. 
In accordance with the strategy that was agreed, the initial phase of ‘survival’ 
was followed by the final phase beginning in autumn 2022 of revival and 
strengthening the Spelthorne business base. At the last update for the 
Economic Development Committee on 22 March 2022, the report recorded 
that on 17th February there was £1,390,649 left in the ARG fund 

Title Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) Update 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Keith McGroary Economic Development Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Recovery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Note the report 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
 

2.4 The ARG Task Group and officers were resolute that all the grants provided 
to support Spelthorne businesses would be allocated within the 31.3.22 
deadline.  This was successfully achieved with days to spare.   

2.5 To ensure the businesses received ‘direct support’, around £1m was invested 
in the businesses in the borough by way of equipment grants.  This enabled 
businesses to carry out work that they were unable to do previously as well as 
enable many businesses to operate more efficiently, effectively, competitively, 
and greener than before. 

2.6 Grants were also made available to improve shop fronts and interiors as well 
as an opportunity for businesses that had not had a grant previously to 
access one before the window closed. 

2.7 In addition to the above, Spelthorne council procured 12 months professional 
business coaching (£45k) w
[...]
ing or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 10



 

Published on 1 June  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 June 2022 to 26 May 2023 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Economic Development 
Committee 09 06 2022 
 

ARG Allocations Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Keith McGroary, Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic Development 
Committee 09 06 2022 
 

Corporate Recovery Plan Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Keith McGroary, Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic Development 
Committee 09 06 2022 
 

Q4 Capital Monitoring Report Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Economic Development 
Committee 09 06 2022 
 

Q4 Revenue Monitoring 
Report 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Economic Development 
Committee 09 06 2022 
 

Shared Prosperity Fund Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Regeneration 
and Growth 

Economic Development 
Committee 09 06 2022 
 

Surrey Delivery Board 
(Economic Development 
Update) - Verbal Update 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Regeneration 
and Growth 

Economic Development 
Committee 29 09 2022 
 

ARG 6 Monthly Review Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Keith McGroary, Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic Development 
Committee 29 09 2022 
 

Economic Development 
Strategy (final) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Tracey Carter, Senior Economic Development 
Officer 

P
age 30



 
 

1 June Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Economic Development 
Committee 29 09 2022 
 

Incubator - Monitoring Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Keith McGroary, Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic Development 
Committee 29 09 2022 
 

Surrey Delivery Board 
(Economic Development 
Update) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Regeneration 
and Growth 

Economic Development 
Committee 29 09 2022 
 

Youth Hub Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Tracey Carter, Senior Economic Development 
Officer 

Economic Development 
Committee 
 

Heathrow and Airspace 
Modernisation 
To receive a presentation on 
Heathrow's expansion plans 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Regeneration 
and Growth 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Shared Prosperity Fund
	ED Cttee 9.6.22 SPF briefing report App 1
	ED Cttee 9.6.22 SPF briefing report App 2 v1

	7 Corporate Recovery Plan
	8 Additional Restrictions Grant Allocations
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Committee 
9 June 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor C.F. Barnard (Chairman) 
Councillor T. Fidler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

 

V.J. Leighton 

 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillor M. Beecher (In place of R.J. Noble) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J. Button 

  

22/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

23/22   Disclosures of interests  
 

There were none. 
 

24/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

25/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

26/22   Shared Prosperity Fund  
 

The Committee considered a report on the government’s Shared Prosperity 
Fund, the suggested areas of focus, a proposal for formation of a Shared 
Prosperity Fund Task Group, and a request to submit an Investment Plan to a 
future Corporate Policy and Resources Committee meeting. 
 



 
Economic Development Committee, 9 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Group Head of Regeneration and Growth explained that Spelthorne 
Borough Council had been allocated £1 million to spend over three years 
through the Shared Prosperity Fund. The government had suggested areas of 
focus for spending, and opportunities were currently being investigated for 
joint bids alongside other district and borough councils. She also requested a 
Task Group be formed to review suggestions for allocation of the funds and 
presented Draft Terms of Reference and membership for the group which 
would consist of chairs and vice-chairs of all committees as the areas of 
spend could cross various Council services. 
 
The Committee requested further clarification on funding streams and if the 
Shared Prosperity Fund would be supplemental to these. The Committee 
noted the timeline for the funds to be committed for use and suggested that 
unsuccessful requests for Additional Restrictions Grants be put forward if they 
complied with the requirements. 
 
The Chairman proposed that the current Vice-Chairman of the Economic 
Development Committee act as Chair for the recommended Shared 
Prosperity Fund Task Group. This was agreed by the Committee.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1) Agree that an Investment Plan is developed 
2) Agree to set up a Shared Prosperity Fund Task Group and agree the 

draft terms of reference 
3) Recommend that a final report on the Investment Plan is submitted to 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee for decision on 11 July 
2022. 

 

27/22   Corporate Recovery Plan  
 

The Committee received an update in relation to the Corporate Recovery Plan 
with reference to Economic Development. 
 
The Economic Development Manager provided a summary of opportunities 
for employment and businesses in the borough and future recovery strategies. 
 
The Committee noted the borough’s proximity to Heathrow airport and the 
impact this had on employment as well as the lack of public transport links to 
the airport from within the borough. The Committee requested further 
information on how social media and communications were being utilised to 
engage public and businesses regarding employment initiatives. The 
Economic Development Officer outlined the future plans for communications 
and social media and provided an update on social media engagement. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update in relation to the recovery plan. 
 

28/22   Additional Restrictions Grant Allocations  
 



 
Economic Development Committee, 9 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Economic Development Manager provided an overview of the distribution 
of the Additional Restrictions Grants and how they were allocated to 
businesses. He explained that all grants had been distributed, and a survey 
would be done of recipients to demonstrate how Spelthorne supported 
businesses within the borough. He wished to place his thanks on record to the 
members of the task group, and this was reiterated by the Chairman of the 
committee. 
 
The Vice-Chairman requested that feedback from the exercise be added to a 
future meeting agenda. This was agreed by the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update in relation to the allocation of 
ARG funding to businesses within the borough. 
 

29/22   Surrey Delivery Board (Economic Development Update) - Verbal 
Update  
 

The committee received a verbal update on the Surrey Delivery Board in 
relation to Economic Development. 
 
The Group Head of Regeneration and Growth explained that Economic 
Development had been identified as an area of potential collaborative 
working, and provided a summary of meetings that had taken place across 
management teams to identify opportunities where value could be added by 
Surrey County Council. Meetings would continue to take place across districts 
and boroughs, and the Group Head of Regeneration and Growth offered to 
provide monthly updates on discussions to committee members. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the verbal update on the Surrey Delivery 
Board. 
 

30/22   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the forward plan for future committee business. 
 
The Economic Development Manager suggested the “6-Month Review of 
Additional Restrictions Grants” should be presented at the meeting scheduled 
for January 2023 to accommodate the survey of grant recipients. He also 
requested that a report from the Town Centre Manager should be added to 
the forward plan for September 2022. 
 
The Committee suggested an item on the role of Enterprise M3/Local 
Enterprise Partnership be added to the forward plan, or be included in the 
discussion surrounding the Surrey Delivery Board at a future meeting. The 
Committee also requested a representative of Heathrow Airport be invited to 
the meeting in September 2022 to give a presentation.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan subject to the additional 
items agreed at the meeting. 



 
Economic Development Committee, 9 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 

31/22   Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 
 


